Public Document Pack

=1

; NS i
= | Royal Borough
£ of Windsor &
S Maidenhead

NOTICE

OF
MEETING
will meet on

TUESDAY, 12TH OCTOBER, 2021
At 7.00 pm
by
GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE, ON RBWM YOUTUBE

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING PANEL

COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA (CHAIRMAN), DAVID HILTON (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), PHIL HASELER, JOHN BOWDEN, DAVID CANNON, JOHN BALDWIN,
MANDY BRAR, KAREN DAVIES, JON DAVEY, GEOFF HILL AND SAYONARA LUXTON

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS MAUREEN HUNT, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, GARY MUIR,
JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM, DONNA STIMSON, CLIVE BASKERVILLE,
SIMON BOND, DEL CAMPO, NEIL KNOWLES AND HELEN TAYLOR

Karen Shepherd — Head of Governance - Issued: 04/10//2021

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Recording of Meetings — In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part | (public) section of the virtual
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any
questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.


https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PART |
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE -

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 3-4

To receive any declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING PANEL 5-6

To confirm the Part | Minutes of the meeting held on

4. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION 7-78
ORDER SUB COMMITTEE

Panel to note the minutes of previous licensing and public space protection
order sub-committees.

S. GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES - THREE YEAR | 79 -116
REVIEW

Panel to consider the report.

6.
[...]
st
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the
interest.

Other declarations
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included
in the minutes for transparency.

Revised September 2021 4



Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING PANEL

TUESDAY, 20 APRIL 2021

PRESENT: Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra (Chairman), David Hilton (Vice-Chairman),
Phil Haseler, Gerry Clark, David Cannon, John Baldwin, Mandy Brar, Karen Davies,
Jon Davey and Geoff Hill

Officers: Shilpa Manek, Greg Nelson, David Cook and Tracy Hendren

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bowden. Councillor Davey would be
arriving to the meeting, a little late.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Brar declared a personal interest that she was a licensee in the borough.

Councillor Bhangra declared a personal interest that he held a Transport for London PCO
Chauffeur licence and was a SIA close protection Officer.

MINUTES OF THE LAST LICENSING PANEL

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2020
were a true and accurate record.

This was proposed by Councillor Clark and seconded by Councillor Baldwin.

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER SUB
COMMITTEE

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 29 January
2021 were atrue and accurate record of the meetings.

This was proposed by Councillor Clark and Councillors Brar and Davies.

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - FIVE YEAR REVIEW

The Chairman briefly introduced the item.

The item began with a brief discussion on whether the report and the recommendations within
it should have been proposed and seconded before the Officer introduced the item. After a
lengthy discussion, the clerk suggested that the Officer introduce the report and then a panel
debate take place and then for Members to propose and second the recommendations.

Greg Nelson, Trading Standards & Licencing Manager, introduced the report.
Councillor Davies recommended that the Safeguarding Partnership be added to paragraph
1.3, as well as, the statutory consultees, consult on the future policy as there was overlap of

licensing and safeguarding.

This was seconded by Councillor Hill.



Councillor Cannon was very happy to support the recommendation made by Councillor Davies
for the future policy when it was next reviewed.

ACTION: Greg Nelson to include the Safeguarding Partnership to consult on the future
policy when reviewed.

Councillor Baldwin asked for clarification on the actual anniversary date of the expiry. Greg
Nelson suggested that it had technically expired in January 2021. Councillor Baldwin
commented that this was coming to Panel four months after it had expired. Councillor Baldwin
asked why it was so late coming to Panel and Greg Nelson informed the Panel that they had
been working with the Home Office to see if the borough would get dispensation.

Councillor Baldwin commented that since the Panel had debated statutory consultees and
voluntary consultees, he had noted from the report that even though the policy had no impact
on adults, Hilary Hall had been consulted. Councillor Baldwin asked why Kevin McDaniel had
not been consulted even though children were impacted. Greg Nelson informed the Panel that
Hilary Hall had been consulted as she was the Head of Service of the team that Greg Nelson
worked in.

Councillor Hilton commented that he was totally in agreement all attempts to make the
documents clearer and easier to understand by residents. The document would give a very
clear understanding to anyone reading it.

Councillor Cannon reassured Councillors that the consultations that had been carried out by
Greg Nelson were all statutory and required consultees that had been consulted, mentioned in
paragraph 1.3. It had been identified that these were the people that needed to be consulted.
Trade had not been consulted as it had not been possible. Councillor views on safeguarding
are in addition to the required consultees.

The clerk took a named vote on the proposal that Councillor Davies made and was seconded
by Councillor Hill. This was to add the Safeguarding Partnership to consultee list for the future

policy.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the proposal made to add the Safeguarding
Partnership to the consultee list for the future policy.

The clerk took a named vote on the recommendations in the report. This was proposed by
Councillor Cannon and seconded by Councillor Hill.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Licensing Panel recommends to Full

Council that the RBWM Licensing Policy Statement 2021 - 2026 be adopted (noting
the interim nature of the Policy as set out in paragraphs 2.8 - 2.10)

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Members noted the future meeting dates of the Licensing Panel.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 7.00 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... ..o,



Agenda Item 4

LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2021

PRESENT: Councillors John Bowden, David Cannon, Geoff Hill and Sayonara Luxton

Also in attendance: Councillor Maureen Hunt

Officers: Neil Allen, Craig Hawkings, Mark Beeley and Shilpa Manek

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Councillor John Bowden be Chairman for both
applications.

The Panel for the ATIK application was Councillors Bowden, Cannon and Hill.

The Panel for the Black Boys Inn was Councillors Bowden, Hill and Luxton.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Cannon. Councillor Sayonara
Luxton substituted for the second, Black Boys Inn application.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

For the ATIK Application:

Councillor John Bowden declared a personal interest as he had previously served on the
Panel for an application for these premises. Councillor Bowden also declared that he lived
approximately 200 yards from the premises and his third declaration was that he personally
knew one of the objectors, he had previously spoken about general antisocial behaviour at the
objector’s premises in Victoria Street in the past.

For the Black Boys Inn Application:

No declarations of interest were received.

PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE
THE LICENSING ACT 2003

ATIK Application

Councillor Bowden in his role as Chairman made an application for advice to Legal to adjourn
the proceedings as there were a large number of objections and a large number of documents
for the Panel to consider. The Chairman felt that the Panel’s ability to do this was impaired,
over a Zoom meeting, both for the ability to conduct the meeting and also through the volume
of documentation to read. This was solely in the public interest and also taking into
consideration that the time allocated was not sufficient for all objectors to give their position.
The Chairman suggested that the Panel be held face to face on a suitable date.

v



One of the public speakers, Jessica Ainley, asked to clarify that until a hearing was heard and
a decision made, the club could not open. Craig Hawkings confirmed that there would be no
licence for the club to open until the hearing and the subsequent decision. Craig Hawkings
continued that if everything went to plan and the restrictions were lifted on 19 July, the club, or
anyone, could apply for a temporary event notice for up to 499 persons to attend a venue. The
premises licence would not be granted until the application was determined. The Legal
representative confirmed this.

The Legal representative also gave advice to the Panel for the grounds for an adjournment
which fell under Regulation 12 of the 2005 Regulations, the test where it was considered to be
necessary for the consideration of any re
[...]
ace meeting
so that the Panel could listen and hear both the applicant and the objectors in a fair and

meaningful way, in the public interest, the volume of material and the discussions that
were required were unsuitable for a Zoom meeting, at this stage.

The meeting, which began at 11.30 am, finished at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... ..o,



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 7 APRIL 2021

PRESENT: Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar and David Cannon

Also in attendance: Councillors John Baldwin, Gerry Clark, Gurch Singh and Donna
Stimson, John Sennett (Applicant), Sarah Taylor (Applicant’s Agent) and Bijou Dunn
(Objector)

Officers: Andy Carswell, Craig Hawkings and Rachel Lucas

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That ClIr Cannon be appointed Chairman of the Sub
Committee.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE

The clerk outlined the procedure for the meeting that would be followed. All parties indicated
they understood.

CONSIDERATION OF THE RENEWAL OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE
LICENCE

Officer Reporting’s statement

Craig Hawkings, Licensing Enforcement Officer, introduced the item and went through the
report. He explained that the Sub Committee had been called to consider the application to
renew the Sexual Entertainment Venue licence of the premises known as The Honeypot, 81
Queen Street, Maidenhead SL6 1LT. Such licences were renewed on an annual basis, and
the licence for this premises had been renewed each year since first being granted in 2011.
There were no proposed changes to operating hours or conditions of the licence. Craig
Hawkings said the proposed renewal had been brought to the Sub Committee as objections
had been raised on behalf of residents living nearby, which made a hearing necessary. He
said no objections to the renewal had been made by Thames Valley Police, and there were no
outstanding compl
[...]
 not be every day.

Questions to the Applicant by Members

Councillor Davey asked what measures could be taken to reassure the residents about the
venue, not being a public nuisance. Mr Calvert responded that anyone in the premises would
be managed and the management would do all they could for other public nuisance issues
around the venue. There was CCTYV installed outside the building.

Councillor Luxton asked if he taxi marshalling system would be used and it was confirmed that
it would be.

Councillor Luxton asked how long CCTV footage was kept. The Reporting Officer advised the
Sub-Committee that the Thames Valley Police guidance was 28 days.

Councillor Haseler asked if there would be outside seating and Mr Calvert confirmed that the
pavement was licensed at the front of the premises. In the daytime, this was used but the
sides of the premises were not used at present.

Councillor Haseler asked if there was parking in from and on the sides of the premises for
visitors and Mr Calvert responded that there was minimum parking spaces and cycle spaces
too.

Councillor Luxton Asked if any door staff were required at the venue. It was confirmed that
door staff were not needed or required. Customers attended the venue to try beers and it was
planned that food would be introduced soon. The venue worked closely with the council and
Thames Valley Police.

19



Questions to the Applicant by the Reporting Officer
None

Questions to the Applicant by the Legal Officer
None

Questions to the Applicant by the Objector

None

Objectors Case

The objector, Mr David McMahon, had been a customer of the brewery for over ten years. Mr
McMahon commented that the brewery and all the staff were fantastic. The only issue that the
objector had was the noise levels. The brewery was not at the location when the objector had
moved into his property. Mr McMahon had no issues if it was only relocation of the tap room
but the application stated that there was to be a bar, café and restaurant 
[...]
sica Ainley (Objectors)

Officers: Mark Beeley, Greg Nelson, Anthony Lenaghan and Shilpa Manek

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

Councillor Luxton proposed Councillor Cannon be Chairman for the meeting, this was
seconded by Councillor Hill.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Councillor Cannon was elected Chairman for the
meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Luxton declarared an interest as she had considered a previous application for a
license at the same venue.

PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE

The clerk informed all present of the procedures for the Sub Committee.

CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER
THE LICENSING ACT 2003

The Reporting Officer to outline the application and the decision to be taken

Greg Nelson, Trading Standards and Licensing Manager, set out the application. This meeting
of a Licensing Sub-Committee was convened to hear an application for a new premise licence
located within the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead. In line with the Licensing Act
2003, when relevant representations were made against an application, a hearing had to be
held to consider them. A relevant representation made against an application for a new
premises licence had to relate to at least one of the four licensing objectives set out in the
Licensing Act 2003. These were; ‘The Prevention of Crime and Disorder’, ‘Public Safety’, ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance’, and ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’.

The purpose of this hearing was for the Sub-Committee to hear the application, receive written

and oral representations from other parties and then to make a decision in respect of the
application.

31



The Applicant was CC Stim UK Tradeco 3 Limited and the DPS was Mr Rio Kader for the
premises ATIK, 19 William Street, Windsor, SL4 1BB. CC Stim UK Tradeco 3 Limited had
applied, under the Licensing Act 2003, for a new premises licence to be granted.
The application was to lice
[...]
 with the surrounding local area and the local characteristics. It was important not
to outweigh what was important to the local community and it did not matter how much control
the Sub Committee tried to place on the applicant, it was impossible to control everything. The
licensing legislation supported protecting the public, this was not a town centre and was an
inappropriate location. Councillor Hunt called for greater community involvement for licensing
restrictions, she concluded by saying that the license being granted would ruin the peace and
enjoyment of the area for local residents.

Councillor Cannon had noted that a number of Councillor Hunt's comments were around the
festival aspect of the application and a lack of control. He asked her where she got that view
from.

Councillor Hunt said that the application could infringe on a public right of way, this sort of
application could be difficult to control.

Councillor Cannon clarified that the application was not for a capacity of 499.

Josef Cannon said that the capacity limit was a fire safety issue, the applicant would need to
liaise with the fire service to set a safe capacity limit. It was not for the licensing authority to
set the capacity limit, therefore capacity should not be a condition that was imposed as part of
the license.

The Chairman added that any large event would need to have fire authority and the Safety
Advisory Group approval before it could take place.

Mr Valentine asked where Councillor Hunt had seen a stage.

Councillor Hunt said that she had looked into the premises from the gate at the bottom and
saw a stage in the outside area.

Mr Valentine confirmed that there were chairs on the decking area and a DJ booth which
could be used if required.

Councillor Hunt said that she had visited the site and had heard the thumping of the base,
which was clearly audible outside the venue.

Mr Valentine noted that Councillor Hunt had not mentioned the acoustic guitars which were
played most o
[...]
report and:

1. Recommends to Full Council that the RBWM Gambling Act 2005
Statement of Principles 2022 - 2025 be adopted

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Option

Comments

The Licensing Panel recommends to
Full Council that the RBWM Gambling
Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2022 -
2025 be adopted

This is the recommended option

RBWM would comply with its
statutory requirements

The Licensing Panel does not
recommend to Full Council that the
RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of
Principles 2022 - 2025 be adopted

RBWM would not comply with its
statutory requirements and would
have no framework under which
to carry out the licensing of
gambling activity

2.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires that, every three years, licensing
authorities prepare and publish the principles that they propose to apply in
exercising their functions under this Act. This only applies to gambling premises
and not to on-line gambling which is regulated by the Gambling Commission.

79



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

The RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2019 - 2022 can be
found at https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2020-
0O4l/licensing statement of principles gambling act 2005.pdf

A consultation has been carried out with statutory consultees and other
stakeholders to ask if the Statement of Principles 2019 — 2022 provides a clear,
robust and appropriate local policy on gambling premises in RBWM from their
point of view. Full details of the consultation are in paragraph 8, below.

The main response to the consultation was that there was a need to strengthen
the provisions of the statement covering vulnerable adults.

The changes that have been made are;

2.5.1.1 some paragraphs have been re-ordered to make the document easier
to follow

2.5.1.2 an area profile has been included to provide operators of gambling
premises with information about the areas in which they are, or may
choose, to operate, specifically in relation to areas of deprivat
[...]
/2021-eqia-the-rbwm-gambling-act-2005-statement-of-principle-2022-2025-published-9-sept-2021.pdf

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

e RBWM Adult Safeguarding Executive Steering Group

e RBWM Environmental Protection

e RBWM Planning

e Public Health

e The Gambling Commission

e HM Revenue and Customs

e Royal Berkshire Fire & Rescue

e Gamcare (the leading UK provider of free information, advice and support
for anyone harmed by gambling)

e The Trade (Betfred and Coral Head Offices)

¢ RBWM Members (via e-newsletter)

e Town Centre Management

¢ Residents (via e-newsletter and directly to those in the immediate vicinity
of gambling premises)

e Local Businesses in the immediate vicinity of gambling premises

The consultation was also publicised on the RBWM consultation webpage.

The organisations who responded were;
e Thames Valley Police
¢ RBWM Child Safeguarding Executive Steering Group
e RBWM Adult Safeguarding Executive Steering Group
e RBWM Environmental Protection
e RBWM Planning
e Public Health
e The Gambling Commission
e Town Centre Management
¢ Royal Berkshire Fire & Rescue

Responses from the Adult Safeguarding Executive Steering Group and Public
Health set out the need to strengthen the safeguards for vulnerable adults in the
Vulnerable Persons section of the statement. This has been addressed in
paragraph 2.13.6 of the updated statement.

Public Health England have plans to publish an evidence review on gambling
harms on the prevalence of gambling and associated health harms and their
social and economic burden. This work has been put on hold due to COVID-19
but when this work is completed it will be incorporated in future statements as
appropriate.

The other organisations who responded had no comments to make.

There were three responses from individuals. One of these provided statistical
information which informed the Local Area Profile. Another suggested a
strengthening of the requirements around policies and procedures in place to
protect vulnerable pe
[...]
make informed or balanced decisions about

gambling due to a mental impairment, alcohol or drugs, and
e people with a mental iliness or with a learning difficulty.

2.13.7. This licensing authority will consider this licensing objective on a case by
case basis but recognises that there is evidence which clearly highlights the issue of
mental health and the link with problem gambling.

2.13.8. The licensing authority will also consider as vulnerable any person who is
being coerced or exploited to gamble by others.

2.13.9. The licensing authority will expect that licensees and applicants will have
policies and procedures in place to protect vulnerable persons. These should
include;

e regular training for staff, using a programme that is regularly reviewed and
updated to take into account the latest data and information, to enable them to
identify persons who may be vulnerable, and, where appropriate, to take
action to protect such vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by
gambling or from being coerced or exploited to gamble by others.

e making information readily available to their customers on how to gamble
responsibly and how to access information about, and help in respect of,
problem gambling. The information should cover:

o any measures provided by the licensee to help individuals monitor or
control their gambling, such as restricting the duration of a gambling
session or the amount of money they can spend

o timers or other forms of reminders or ‘reality checks’ where available

o self-exclusion options

o information about the availability of further help or advice.

e directing this information to all customers whether or not licensees also make
available material which is directed specifically at customers who may be
‘problem gamblers’.

¢ making this information available in all areas where gambling facilities are
provided and adjacent to ATMs. Information must be displayed prominently
using methods appropriate to the size and layout of the premises. These
methods may include the use of posters, the provision of information on
gambling products, or the use of screens or other facilities in the gambling
premises.

101 1



¢ information must also be available in a form that may be taken away and may
also be made available through the use of links to be accessed online or
using smart technology. Licensees must take all reasonable steps to ensure
that this information is also readily accessible in locations which enable the
customer to obtain it discreetly

2.13.10. Authorised officers from the licensing authority may seek evidence as to the
effectiveness of policies and procedures put in place to protect vulnerable persons

2.14 Conditions
2.14.1. Any conditions attached to licences will be proportionate and will be:
e relevant to the need to make the proposed building suitable as a gambling
facility;
e directly related to the premises and the type of licence applied for;
e fairly and reasonably related to the scale and type of premises; and
e reasonable in all other respects.

2.14.2. Decisions upon individual conditions will be made on a case by case basis,
although there will be a number of measures this licensing authority will consider
utilising should there be a perceived need, such as the use of supervisors,
appropriate signage for adult only areas etc. There are specific comments made in
this regard under some of the licence types below. This licensing authority will also
expect the licence applicant to offer his/her own suggestions as to ways in which the
licensing objectives can be met effectively.

2.14.3. This licensing authority will also consider specific measures which may be
required for buildings which are subject to multiple premises licences. Such
measures may include the supervision of entrances; segregation of gambling from
non-gambling areas frequented by children; and the supervision of gaming machines
in non-adult gambling specific premises in order to pursue the licensing objectiv
[...]
 Statement of Principles
3.2.1. This licensing authority will expect the applicant to show that there are policies
and procedures in place to protect children and vulnerable adults from harm.

3.2.2. With respect to children, harm in this context is not limited to harm from
gambling but includes wider child protection considerations. The efficiency of such
policies and procedures will each be considered on their merits, however, they may
include appropriate measures/training for staff as regards suspected truant school
children on the premises, measures/training covering how staff would deal with
unsupervised very young children being on the premises, or children causing
perceived problems on/around the premises.

3.2.3. With respect to vulnerable adults, this licensing authority will expect policies
and procedures to include appropriate measures/training for staff as regards to how
to identify persons who may be vulnerable, and where appropriate, to take action to
protect such vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling or from
being coerced or exploited to gamble by others.

110 26



3.2.4. This licensing authority will also expect, as per Gambling Commission
Guidance, that applicants demonstrate a full understanding of the maximum stakes
and prizes of the gambling that is permissible in unlicensed FECs; that the applicant
has no relevant convictions (those that are set out in Schedule 7 of the Act); a scaled
plan of the premises (See Guidance notes relating to arrangements for Premises
under the Act — plan requirement for uFECSs), original copy of Public Liability
Insurance documentation and that staff are trained to have a full understanding of
the maximum stakes and prizes.

3.3 (Alcohol) Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits - (Schedule 13
paragraph 4(1))

Automatic entitlement: 2 machines

3.3.1. There is provision in the Act for premises licensed to sell alcohol for
consumption on the premises to automatically have 2 gaming machines, of
[...]
ST
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING PANEL
	4 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER SUB COMMITTEE
	Printed minutes 07042021
	Printed minutes 14062021
	Printed minutes 20042021
	Printed minutes 21072021
	Printed minutes 24082021
	Printed minutes 24092021
	Printed minutes 27082021
	Printed minutes 28072021
	Printed minutes 29092021 pm meeting
	Printed minutes 29092021

	5 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles - Three Year Review
	GA05 New Policy (FINAL)




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra (Chairman), Phil Haseler, John Bowden, 
John Baldwin, Mandy Brar, Karen Davies, Jon Davey and Sayonara Luxton 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gurch Singh 
 
Officers: Shilpa Manek, Greg Nelson and Tracy Hendren 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Cannon and David Hilton and 
Councillor Sharpe was substituting. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
For transparency Councillor Bhangra informed all that he held a TfL private hire licence and 
was a SIA close protection officer. Councillor Brar informed all that she was an RBWM licence 
holder. 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING PANEL  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 April 2021 
were a true and accurate record. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor Haseler and seconded by Councillor Luxton. 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER SUB 

COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of all the Licensing and Public Space 
Protection Order Sub Committees were noted by the Panel. 
 

 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES - THREE YEAR REVIEW  
 
Greg Nelson, Trading Standards and Licencing Manager, started by thanking Panel Members 
for their assistance with the numerous sub committees. Greg Nelson introduced the report and 
informed the Panel of the recommendations in the report, which were: 
 
That the Licensing Panel noted the report and Recommended to Full Council that the RBWM 
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2022 - 2025 be adopted. 
 
Greg Nelson pointed out a typo in the report on the last page, 116, that would be amended 
before the report went to Full Council. For the entry in the table that read “Applications for 
licenced premises, gaming machines permit”, should be Up to 2 machines and over 2 
machines. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the report be debated. 



 
This was proposed by Councillor Haseler and seconded by Councillor Bowden. 
 
Councillor Haseler thanked the Officer for the report. Councillor Haseler asked that in 
paragraph 2.13.9, the licensing authority would expect that the licensees and the applicants 
would have the policies and procedures in place to protect vulnerable persons, including 
regular training for staff using a program. Would that program be set by the authority or do 
individual  companies devise their own? Was there any consistency? Greg Nelson 
commented that the authority would follow guidance from the gambling commission on that 
and it was consistent across the country. 
 
Councillor Bowden thanked Officers for all their hard work on the licensing and public space 
protection sub committees. Councillor Bowden commented that there was one betting shop in 
the high street in Windsor which is supervised by the authority. Councillor Bowden asked who 
supervised the betting at both Windsor and Ascot racecourses and was informed that the 
authority would license the premises but it was the gambling commission that covered the 
events for betting. The borough had carried out a large number of test purchasing in 
conjunction with the gambling commission and a large number of under 18s had been 
refused. Councillor Bowden asked about betting shops in the Dedworth and Clewer area and 
it was confirmed that there were three in total. Councillor Bowden pointed out that the betting 
shop in Windsor town centre attracted many visitors when it was busy. 
 
Councillor Davey asked about the fees that were charged by the authority and if any of those 
funds were used to help gambling addicts and was there an opportunity to create a levy. Greg 
Nelson responded that the answer was no, the money that was charged was set in statute and 
it covered the cost of issuing and policing the licence and no a levy could not be introduced. 
 
Councillor Davies commented that she was very pleased to see, after discussion at the last 
meeting, that the adult and children safeguarding executive steering groups had both 
consulted on the policy. Also it was great to see a focus on improving safeguarding for 
vulnerable persons. Councillor Davies asked about the ability to seek evidence as to get 
effectiveness of policies and procedures that the premises had put into place, was this 
something that the authority already did or whether it was a new thing. 
 
Greg Nelson commented that this was already done by the authority. Inspections of gambling 
premises were carried out and the authority asked the premises to provide a refusals book. 
 
Councillor Brar asked if parish councillors were no longer consulted as interested parties, and 
Greg Nelson informed the Panel that they had not consulted parish councils for this policy but 
it would definitely be taken on board for next time. 
 
Councillor Sharpe asked how RBWM were in line with other councils. Greg Nelson advised 
that RBWM were more robust with the policy. The gambling commission wanted councils  to 
write their own policies with respect to their own areas. The policies were all very different, 
tailored to the needs to each different authority area. RBWM were providing very robust 
protection for adults in the area. 
 
Councillor Luxton asked if gambling places sold alcohol such as Windsor and Ascot 
racecourses. Greg Nelson commented that betting shops were not allowed to sell alcohol. 
Councillor Luxton asked if there were limits on gambling machines. Greg Nelson informed the 
Panel that there were five classes of gambling. The limits had been reduced. 
 
Councillor Bowden asked about prominent advertising on new premises, especially in the 
conservation areas. Greg Nelson commented that this was not a licensing issue, planning may 
be able to advise. 
 
Councillor Haseler asked why the borough had no casino’s and Greg Nelson advised that this 
was because there were regulations in place that only 7-8 places in the country were allowed 



to have a casino and RBWM cannot grant any casino licenses. This is decided by central 
government. 
 
Councillor Brar asked if there were any limitations or guidelines in place and Greg Nelson 
informed the Panel that there were similar regulations in place like in the licensing act. These 
included timing restrictions, guidance of where to get help and no cash machines near-by. 
 
Councillor Haseler proposed the officers recommendation to recommend to Full Council that 
the RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2022 - 2025 be adopted. This was 
seconded by Councillor Davey. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Licensing Panel recommends to Full Council that 
the RBWM Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 2022 - 2025 be adopted. 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES - THREE YEAR REVIEW (Motion) 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor Mandy Brar For 

Councillor Karen Davies For 

Councillor Jon Davey For 

Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 

Carried 

 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the next meeting of the Licensing Panel would be 1 February 2022. 
 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.45 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


